
The English High Court today handed down 
a significant judgment in the ongoing OW 
Bunker saga1, in which it upheld a tribunal’s 
decision that the Sale of Goods Act 1979 
(SOGA) did not apply to the relevant bunker 
supply contract.

Owners of the RES COGITANS had applied 
for permission to appeal a recent London 
arbitration award in which the tribunal decided 
OW and their assignees ING Bank N.V. were 
entitled to payment for bunkers supplied, even in 
circumstances where OW did not own property in 
the bunkers.

The linchpin to this finding was the tribunal’s 
conclusion that SOGA did not apply to 
the relevant bunker supply contract which 
incorporated OW’s standard terms and 
conditions. This conclusion prevented owners 
from relying on SOGA in defence of the claim, in 
particular section 49(1) which prevents the seller 
from claiming the price of the goods supplied 
where property in the goods has not passed.

Mr Justice Males held that the effect of a retention 
of title clause, combined with the imminent 
destruction of the goods, materially altered 
the nature of the contract and agreed with the 
arbitrators that, on analysis, the contract was 
not one for the sale of goods. The contract was 
instead one by which OW had agreed to arrange 
for the delivery of the bunkers to the vessel and 
to ensure that the true owner of the bunkers 
consented to them being consumed pending 
payment. 

We shall be preparing a more detailed article on 
the decision in due course.

In the meantime, the judge’s decision to dismiss 
owners’ application for permission to appeal the 
tribunal’s decision has various consequences for 
the “players in the saga” but inevitably spells bad 
news for owners and charterers subject to similar 
OW bunker contracts and compounds the risk of 
“double jeopardy”.
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1 (1) PST Energy 7 Shipping LLC (2) Product Shipping and Trading 
SA versus (1) OW Bunker Malta Limited (2) ING Bank N.V. [2015] 
EWHC 2022 (Comm)



São Paulo  London  Paris  Brussels  Geneva  Piraeus  Dubai  Shanghai  Hong Kong  Singapore  Melbourne  Sydney  Perth

Lawyers for international commerce                       hfw.com
© 2015 Holman Fenwick Willan LLP. All rights reserved

Whilst every care has been taken to ensure the accuracy of this information at the time of publication, the information is intended as guidance only. It should not be considered as legal advice.

Holman Fenwick Willan LLP is the Data Controller for any data that it holds about you. To correct your personal details or change your mailing preferences please contact Craig Martin
on +44 (0)20 7264 8109 or email craig.martin@hfw.com

Paul Dean 
Partner, London 
T: +44 (0)20 7264 8363 
E: paul.dean@hfw.com 

Rory Grout 
Senior Associate, London 
T: +44 (0)20 7264 8198 
E: rory.grout@hfw.com

Guillaume Brajeux 
Partner, Paris 
T: +33 1 44 94 40 50 
E: guillaume.brajeux@hfw.com

Jeremy Davies 
Partner, Geneva 
T: +41 (0)22 322 4810 
E: jeremy.davies@hfw.com

Dimitri Vassos 
Partner, Piraeus 
T: +30 210 429 3978 
E: dimitri.vassos@hfw.com

Simon Cartwright 
Partner, Dubai 
T: +971 4 423 0520 
E: simon.cartwright@hfw.com

Nick Poynder 
Partner, Shanghai 
T: +86 21 2080 1001 
E: nicholas.poynder@hfw.com

Paul Hatzer 
Partner, Hong Kong 
T: +852 3983 7666 
E: paul.hatzer@hfw.com

Paul Apostolis 
Partner, Singapore 
T: +65 6411 5343 
E: paul.apostolis@hfw.com

Gavin Vallely 
Partner, Melbourne 
T: +61 (0)3 8601 4523 
E: gavin.vallely@hfw.com

Nic van der Reyden 
Partner, Sydney 
T: +61 (0)2 9320 4618 
E: nic.vanderreyden@hfw.com

Hazel Brewer 
Partner, Perth 
T: +61 (0)8 9422 4702 
E: hazel.brewer@hfw.com

Jeremy Shebson 
Partner, São Paulo 
T: +55 (11) 3179 2903 
E: jeremy.shebson@hfw.com

HFW’s London office is part of an international network of 13 offices in 11 
countries. For further information about shipping related issues in other 
jurisdictions, please contact:

For more information, please contact the authors of this briefing,  
or your usual contact at HFW.


